

No. 99-5525

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CHARLES THOMAS DICKERSON
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**BRIEF OF
THE MARICOPA COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE**

Filed March 9, 2000

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT	2
A. The Law of Confessions Before <i>Miranda</i> : “Voluntariness” And <i>McNabb-Mallory</i>	2
B. The <i>Miranda</i> Decision	4
C. Congressional Response To <i>Mallory</i> And <i>Miranda</i> : 18 U.S.C. § 3501.....	5
D. Proceedings Below.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT	12
THE FIFTH AMENDMENT DOES NOT REQUIRE <i>MIRANDA</i> ’S EXCLUSIONARY RULE	12
A. This Court Has Rejected The Proposition That <i>Miranda</i> Is Required By The Fifth Amendment.....	13
B. This Court’s Substantive Due Process Decisions Are Inconsistent With The Proposition That <i>Miranda</i> Defined The Fifth Amendment.....	20
C. That This Court Has Ruled On <i>Miranda</i> Issues In State Cases Does Not Establish That Congress Lacks Power To Reject <i>Miranda</i> ’s Exclusionary Rule.....	21
D. <i>Miranda</i> Itself Invited Congress And The States To Develop Their Own Approaches To The Admissibility Of Custodial Confessions.....	23
E. If This Court Concludes That Congress Lacks Power To Reject <i>Miranda</i> ’s Exclusionary Rule, The Court Should Do So Itself.....	26
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	26
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994).....	20, 21
<i>Alston v. United States</i> , 348 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1965).....	4
<i>Anders v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 738 (1967).....	24
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	16, 27
<i>Arizona v. Roberson</i> , 486 U.S. 675 (1988).....	15
<i>Ashcraft v. Tennessee</i> , 322 U.S. 143 (1944).....	2
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	11, 22
<i>Bram v. United States</i> , 168 U.S. 532 (1897).....	11, 15
<i>Brogan v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 398 (1998).....	28
<i>Brown v. Allen</i> , 344 U.S. 443 (1953).....	25
<i>Brown v. Mississippi</i> , 297 U.S. 278 (1936).....	2
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	22
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	12, 28, 29, 30
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	30
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1987).....	2
<i>Colorado v. Spring</i> , 479 U.S. 564 (1987).....	25
<i>Connecticut v. Barrett</i> , 479 U.S. 523 (1987).....	15
<i>Counselman v. Hitchcock</i> , 142 U.S. 547 (1892).....	16
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	11, 21
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986).....	25
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	22
<i>Duckworth v. Egan</i> , 492 U.S. 195 (1989).....	15, 23
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981).....	27
<i>Escobedo v. Illinois</i> , 378 U.S. 478 (1964).....	4
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. College Sav. Bank</i> , 119 S. Ct. 2199 (1999).....	29
<i>Garner v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 648 (1976).....	14
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	20
<i>Harris v. New York</i> , 401 U.S. 222 (1971).....	10, 17, 18
<i>Hoffa v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 293 (1966).....	14
<i>Illinois State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979).....	22
<i>Jackson v. Denno</i> , 378 U.S. 368 (1964).....	8
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972).....	11, 17
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966).....	28
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 120 S. Ct. 631 (2000).....	29
<i>Lassiter v. Northampton County Bd. of Elections</i> , 360 U.S. 45 (1959).....	28
<i>Leyra v. Denno</i> , 347 U.S. 556 (1954).....	2
<i>Lynumn v. Illinois</i> , 372 U.S. 528 (1963).....	2
<i>Mallory v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 449 (1957).....	3
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964).....	4
<i>McNabb v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 332 (1943).....	3
<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991).....	2
<i>Michigan v. Harvey</i> , 494 U.S. 344 (1990).....	18
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974).....	5, 15
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978).....	11, 20
<i>Minnesota v. Murphy</i> , 465 U.S. 420 (1984).....	14, 15
<i>Minnick v. Mississippi</i> , 498 U.S. 146 (1990).....	27
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986).....	4
<i>New Jersey v. Portash</i> , 440 U.S. 450 (1979).....	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984)	10, 15, 18
<i>North Carolina v. Butler</i> , 441 U.S. 369 (1979).....	27
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985)	10, 14, 15, 19, 20
<i>Oregon v. Hass</i> , 420 U.S. 714 (1975)	18
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	26
<i>Pillsbury Co. v. Conboy</i> , 459 U.S. 248 (1983).....	17
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	13, 27
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984)	27
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 120 S. Ct. 746 (2000)	11, 23, 24
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	30
<i>Ullmann v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 422 (1956)	17
<i>United States ex rel. Vatjauer v. Commissioner of</i> <i>Immigration</i> , 273 U.S. 103 (1927)	14
<i>United States v. Balsys</i> , 524 U.S. 666 (1998).....	17
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	26
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	21
<i>United States v. Monia</i> , 317 U.S. 424 (1943).....	14, 19
<i>United States v. Shabani</i> , 513 U.S. 10 (1994).....	22
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 431 U.S. 181 (1977).....	14
<i>Webster v. Fall</i> , 266 U.S. 507 (1925).....	22
<i>White v. Texas</i> , 310 U.S. 530 (1940).....	2
<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> , 507 U.S. 680 (1993).....	21

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND RULES

U.S. CONST. amend. V	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. VI	4
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1	2
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 5	23, 28
18 U.S.C. § 3501	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 3501(a).....	8, 24
18 U.S.C. § 3501(b).....	2
18 U.S.C. § 3501(b)(1).....	8, 25
18 U.S.C. § 3501(b)(2).....	25
18 U.S.C. § 3501(b)(2)-(5).....	8
18 U.S.C. § 3501(c).....	25
18 U.S.C. § 6002	17
Title II of the Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-351, 82 Stat. 210.....	5
Fed. R. Crim. P. 5.....	3, 5, 25
SUP. CT. R. 37.3(a).....	1
SUP. CT. R. 37.6.....	1
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 13-3988A.....	1
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 13-3988B	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Paul G. Cassell & Richard Fowles, <i>Handcuffing</i> <i>the Cops? A Thirty-Year Perspective on</i> <i>Miranda's Harmful Effects on Law</i> <i>Enforcement</i> , 50 STAN. L. REV. 1055 (1998).....	28
S. REP. NO. 1097, 90th Cong., 2d Sess. (1968), <i>reprinted in</i> 1968 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2112.....	3, 6, 7
